

C.A. NO. 09-10303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	D.C. NO. CR. 09-0015-EJG
)	(E.D. Calif., Sacramento)
JERRY ARBERT POOL,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

LAWRENCE G. BROWN
United States Attorney

SEAN C. FLYNN
Assistant U.S. Attorney

501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 551-2700

Attorneys for Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Nature of the Case	3
2. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
3. The Defendant and His Current Bail Conditions	9
4. Proceedings in the Magistrate and District Courts	10
5. Bail Status	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. The Magistrate and District Courts Correctly Recognized that the Collection of Defendant Pool's DNA Fingerprint as a Condition of His Pretrial Release Complies with the Requirements of the Fourth Amendment	14
1. DNA Fingerprinting of Those Arrested Upon Probable Cause is Constitutionally Reasonable Under the Totality of the Circumstances	16
a. The Collection of a DNA Fingerprint - Whether Through Mouth Swab or Blood Draw - Constitutes an Insignificant Intrusion	18
b. Defendant's Privacy Interests in This Instance are No More Than Minor	22

(1)	Because Pool Has Been Indicted by a Grand Jury and Arrested Upon Probably Cause, His Privacy Interest in His Own Identity is No More Than Minor	22
(2)	The Act and its Implementing Regulations Are Structured so as to Glean a Defendant's Unique Identity - Nothing More	25
c.	The Governmental Interests to Be Served By DNA Collection Are Substantial	32
d.	This Court's Recent Decision in <u>Friedman v. Boucher</u> is Inapplicable when Addressing the Constitutionality of the Recent Amendments to the Act	37
2.	Even Under the Inapplicable Special Needs Test, the Act is Constitutional	40
C.	DNA Fingerprinting of Defendants Arrested for Federal Criminal Violations Does Not Deny Due Process, Violate Separation of Powers, or Constitute "Excessive Bail"	44
1.	DNA Fingerprinting of Those Charged With Federal Violations Does Not Implicate the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment	44
2.	DNA Fingerprinting Is Not An "Excessive" Condition of Release Under the Eighth Amendment	49
3.	Pretrial's Collection of DNA Fingerprints Does Not Violate Separation of Powers	50
4.	Defendant's Facial Challenges Fail Because He Has Not Met His Burden	52
D.	DNA Fingerprinting is A Constitutional Exercise of Federal Power and Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause	53
	CONCLUSION	56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Banks v. United States,</u> 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007) ...	4, 8, 15, 20, 24, 25, 34
<u>Bd. Of Educ. v. Earls,</u> 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	43
<u>Boling v. Romer,</u> 101 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996)	23, 47, 48
<u>Breithaupt v. Abram,</u> 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	18
<u>Chapman v. United States,</u> 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	50, 51
<u>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,</u> 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	41, 43
<u>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe,</u> 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	44, 45
<u>Davis v. Mississippi,</u> 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	15
<u>Doe v. Michigan Dept. of State Police,</u> 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	46
<u>Doe v. Tandeske,</u> 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004)	44, 45, 46
<u>Ferguson v. City of Charleston,</u> 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	41, 43
<u>Friedman v. Boucher,</u> 568 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<u>In re Fisher,</u> 421 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	4

<u>Friedman v. Boucher,</u> 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	37, 38, 39, 40
<u>United States v. Gardner,</u> 523 F. Supp. 2d at 1030	47, 49, 52, 53
<u>Groceman v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</u> 354 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>Illinois v. Lidster,</u> 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	41
<u>Johnson v. Ogershok,</u> 2004 WL 3622383 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004)	20
<u>Johnson v. Quander,</u> 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<u>Jones v. Murray,</u> 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	17, 23, 36, 47, 48
<u>Mistretta v. United States,</u> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	51
<u>Napolitano v. United States,</u> 340 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1965)	23
<u>Nicholas v. Goord,</u> 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 25, 42
<u>Padgett v. Donald,</u> 401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 48
<u>Padgett v. Ferrero,</u> 294 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	48
<u>Rakas v. Illinois,</u> 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	28
<u>Rise v. Oregon,</u> 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 23, 24, 45, 47, 48
<u>Roe v. Marcotte,</u> 193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)	42

<u>Samson v. California,</u> 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	18
<u>Schmerber v. California,</u> 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	18, 39, 40
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n,</u> 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	18, 19, 39, 41, 43
<u>Smith v. United States,</u> 324 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	24
<u>United States v. Amerson,</u> 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<u>United States v. Booker,</u> 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	51
<u>United States v. Freemont,</u> 513 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2008)	51
<u>United States v. Gagliardi,</u> 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	51
<u>United States v. Gardner,</u> 523 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	47, 49, 52, 53
<u>United States v. Hill,</u> 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>United States v. Hook,</u> 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>United States v. Hugs,</u> 384 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2004)	45
<u>United States v. Keleher,</u> 2008 WL 5054116 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2008)	45
<u>United States v. Kelly,</u> 55 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1932)	31

<u>United States v. Kincade,</u> 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 7, 15-16, 18-19, 23, 29, 31, 33, 35, 42, 47-48, 50
<u>United States v. Klein,</u> 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	50
<u>United States v. Knights,</u> 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	18
<u>United States v. Kraklio,</u> 451 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>United States v. Kriesel,</u> 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) .	7, 15-19, 25, 26, 34, 39, 47
<u>United States v. Lujan,</u> 504 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 51, 52
<u>United States v. Motamedi,</u> 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)	49
<u>United States v. Pool,</u> __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 2152081 (E.D. Cal. May 27, 2009)	10, 11
<u>United States v. Pool,</u> __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2009 WL 2152029 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 16, 2009)	12
<u>United States v. Reynard,</u> 473 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	52, 54, 55, 56
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	49, 51, 52
<u>United States v. Schales,</u> 546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<u>United States v. Scott,</u> 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	17, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Sczubelek,</u> 255 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Del. 2003)	51

<u>United States v. Sczubelek,</u> 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 32, 33, 41
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n,</u> 322 U.S. 53 (1944)	55
<u>United States v. Stegman,</u> 295 F. Supp. 2d 542 (D. Md. 2003)	51
<u>Veronica School Dist. 47J v. Acton,</u> 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	43
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg,</u> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	46

STATE CASES

<u>Anderson v. Commonwealth,</u> 274 Va. 469, 650 S.E.2d 702 (2007)	17, 21, 36, 40
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 212 Or. App. 164 (2007)	21, 40
<u>State v. Martinez,</u> 78 P.3d 769 (Kan. 2003)	43
<u>State v. O'Hagen,</u> 189 N.J. 140 (2007)	21, 39

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 C.F.R. § 28.12	8, 15, 19
28 C.F.R. § 28.12 (f) (1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1073	56
18 U.S.C. § 2252 (a) (2)	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2252 (a) (4) (B)	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3142	21, 39
18 U.S.C. § 3142 (b)	3, 5, 32, 38, 40, 45, 51, 56

18 U.S.C. § 3142 (c) (1) (A)	3, 5, 6, 10, 45, 51, 56
18 U.S.C. § 3145 (c)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3241 (c) (1) (A)	32
18 U.S.C. § 3731	2
42 U.S.C. § 14135a.	6
42 U.S.C. § 14132 (a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 14132 (b) (3)	30
42 U.S.C. § 14132 (c)	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 14132 (d) (1) (A)	8, 9, 30, 48
42 U.S.C. § 14132 (d) (1) (A) (ii)	36
42 U.S.C. § 14133 (b)	30
42 U.S.C. § 14133 (c)	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (a) (1) - (2)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (a) (1) (A)	3, 5, 15, 39, 53, 54
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (a) (4) (A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (a) (5)	5
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (c) (1) - (2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 14135a (d) (1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 14135e (b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 14135e (c)	8, 30
151 Cong. Rec. S13756-58 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2005)	35

73 FR 74932	15, 19, 26, 27, 31, 33, 36
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	2
Pub. L. 108-405, § 203(f)	30
Pub. L. 109-248, § 155, Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006	3, 5
Pub. L. 109-162, § 1004, DNA Fingerprint Act of 2005,	3, 5
H.R. Rep. 106900(I), at 8 (2000), 2000 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News at pp. 2323, 2324	7, 32, 41
U.S. Const. Amend. 8	49

LAWRENCE G. BROWN
United States Attorney
SEAN C. FLYNN
Assistant U.S. Attorney
501 "I" Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 554-2700
